The design was considered appropriate for the study because the study 

will establish the nature of relationship that exist between the criterion variable (slow learners’ 

achievement in modular arithmetic) and the predictor variable (time-on-task).  

The population for this study comprised of all the Seven hundred and twenty-six (726) 

Senior Secondary one (SSI) students in Orumba South Local Government Area for 2020/2021 

session. The students that made up the population also consist of Three hundred and sixty-one 

(361) boys (male) and Three hundred and sixty-five (365) girls (female). The population was 

gotten from the fourteen (14) public secondary schools in Orumba South Local Government 

Area. The sample size for this study was all the identified slow learners in the intact class from 

the schools that were used in Orumba south local government area of Aguata education zone